Financial institutions Energy Infrastructure, mining and commodities Transport Technology and innovation Life sciences and healthcare



# Pharma in brief - Canada

# Apotex continues to contest ATI decisions on ANDS: Information Commissioner upheld as proper party to Apotex ATI challenge

Case: Nature of case: Successful party: Date of decision: Apotex Inc. v Minister of Health et al., 2016 FC 776 Appeal from Order granting leave to add party to judicial review application Information Commissioner of Canada July 8, 2016

# Summary

The Federal Court dismissed Apotex Inc.'s appeal from a prothonotary's order granting the Information Commissioner of Canada (**Commissioner**) leave to be added as a respondent to Apotex's applications for judicial review.

The underlying judicial review applications arise out of three separate but identical decisions of the Minister of Health (**Minister**) to disclose information from Apotex's Abbreviated New Drug Submission (**ANDS**) in response to an access to information request (**ATI**).

# Background

On September 8, 2015, Apotex commenced the three applications for judicial review of the Minister's decision. Apotex alleged that the Minister erred in its decision to disclose this information as it contains:

- (a) Apotex's trade secrets;
- (b) financial, commercial, scientific or technical information that is confidential information supplied to the Minister and is treated as confidential by the Minister and by Apotex;
- (c) information that, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to result in material financial loss or gain to, or could reasonably be expected to prejudice the competitive position of Apotex; and
- (d) information, that, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to interfere with contractural or other negotiations of Apotex.

In its application, Apotex also alleged a lack of procedural fairness on the part of the Minister in reaching the decision to disclose the information.

On April 4, 2016, the prothonotary granted the Commissioner's motion requesting that the Commissioner be added as a respondent to the applications in accordance with paragraph 42(1)(c) of the Access to Information Act.

# Apotex's appeal dismissed by the Federal Court

On appeal, the Federal Court found that the prothonotary made no error of law in failing to apply the stringent test of "necessity" for adding a party to a proceeding pursuant to Rule 104 of the *Federal Courts Rules* (*Rules*). The prothonotary correctly relied on paragraph 42(1)(c) of the *Access to Information Act* as the basis for adding the Commissioner as a respondent. The Federal Court found that there must be some interplay between the *Rules* and a statutory provision such as paragraph 42(1)(c) that permits a party to be added with leave of the Court.

Further, the Federal Court dismissed Apotex's allegation that the prothonotary breached procedural fairness by failing to consider Apotex's submissions and its request for an oral hearing on the motion. The Federal Court found that the prothonotary's reference to the "Applicant's Motion Record" referred to Apotex as the applicant in the proceeding, and not the Commissioner, even though the Commissioner was the applicant on the motion.

The lack of a specific reference to Apotex's request for an oral hearing also did not support Apotex's argument that its submissions were not considered. A prothonorary is not obliged to hold an oral hearing or to provide reasons for not doing so.

#### Standard of review

The Federal Court found that a discretionary decision of a prothonotary should only be interfered with where question on the motion is vital to the final issue in the case, or where the order was clearly wrong, proceeded on a wrong principle, or misapprehended the facts.

Apotex argued that the standard of review to be applied by the Court should be the appellate standard of review articulated by the Supreme Court in *Housen* v *Nikolaisen*, 2002 SCC 33 of palpable and overriding error. This is consistent with the Federal Court of Appeal's recent effort to homogenize the standard of review (reported on here and here).

Apotex has appealed the decision.

### Links to the decision:

Federal Court Decision: Apotex Inc. v Minister of Health et al., 2016 FC 776

Order of Prothonotary (unreported): Order dated April 4, 2016

Jillian Hyslop Kristin Wall Sara Zborovski

For more information, please contact your IP/Life sciences or healthcare practice professional at Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP.

For a complete list of our IP team, click here. For a complete list of our Life sciences and healthcare team, click here.

The purpose of this communication is to provide general information of a legal nature. It does not contain a full analysis of the law nor does it constitute an opinion of any Norton Rose Fulbright entity on the points of law discussed. You must take specific legal advice on any particular matter which concerns you. If you require any advice or further information, please speak to your usual contact at Norton Rose Fulbright.

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa Inc and Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP are separate legal entities and all of them are members of Norton Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but does not itself provide legal services to clients.

References to "Norton Rose Fulbright", "the law firm", and "legal practice" are to one or more of the Norton Rose Fulbright members or to one of their respective affiliates (together "Norton Rose Fulbright entity/entities"). No individual who is a member, partner, shareholder, director, employee or consultant of, in or to any Norton Rose Fulbright entity (whether or not such individual is described as a "partner") accepts or assumes responsibility, or has any liability, to any person in respect of this communication. Any reference to a partner or director is to a member, employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualifications of the relevant Norton Rose Fulbright entity.